



(This order is corrected pursuant to the speaking to the minutes order dated 19.03.2025)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

11 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2868 OF 2025
IN WP/3573/2004

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3573 OF 2004

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3322 OF 2019
IN WP/3573/2004

MALLIKARJUN BHAURAO CHINCHOLIKAR
VERSUS

SHAKUNTALABAI BHASKAR KULKARNI, L.RS. SURESH BHASKAR
KULKARNI AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for Applicant : Ms. Devika Patil h/f Mr. N. L. Choudhari
Advocate for Respondent No. 1B : Mr. Avinash Lavrale h/f Mr. Milind
Patil

...

CORAM : MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.
Dated : March 10, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. The petitioner is seeking permission to serve the notices to respondents No. 1(E)1 and 1(F)2 through paper publication in daily newspaper 'Dainik Lokmat'. It is the contention of the petitioner that the notices issued to the respective respondents for bringing the legal representatives of respondent No. 1-A on record. The notice issued is returned unserved as the respondents are not residing on address given in the writ petition. Therefore, in order to serve the



respondents, petitioner is seeking permission to serve them through paper publication.

2. In view of the contentions in the application, civil application is allowed, The applicants are permitted to serve respondents No. 1(E)1 and 1(F)2 through paper publication in daily newspaper 'Dainik Lokmat'. After paper publication, the copy of the same be submitted in the registry within two weeks thereafter in proof of the same. Hence, Civil Application No. 2868 of 2025 is disposed of.

3. Learned Advocate Mr. P. F. Patni submits that Mr. N. L. Choudhari is appearing for the petitioner in the present Writ Petition No. 3573 of 2004 as well as in Civil Application No. 3322 of 2019. Therefore, his appearance may be discharged. Hence, Advocate Mr. P. F. Patni is discharged from the present writ petition.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

Omkar Joshi